
                   TENDER NOTICE & ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA  

                                           FOR  

Design, Supply, Labour Job for Installation, Testing and Commissioning 

of Starch recovery system for 2Mt/Hr French fries & 1Mt/Hr speciality 

line turnkey basis. At Village:Sanadar, Taluka:Deodar, Dist: 

Banaskantha  (Gujarat) 

 
 
BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO-OP. MILK PRODUCERS’ UNION LTD.                          
BANAS DAIRY, PB NO 20, PALANPUR –385001, DIST: BANASKANTHA, GUJARAT, 
PHONE: 253881-85.FAX: 02742-252723 
                                   TENDER NOTICE                                   Date: 20/06/2024                                                                                                                             
Banaskantha District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union Limited invites sealed bids from reputed eligible 
contractors for   (1) Design, Manufacture, Supply, Installation, testing and commissioning of MBR FOR 
Existing 3.5 MLD ETP with 150 m3/Hr RO Plant at Palanpur Ta. Palanpur Dist. Banaskantha, 
Gujarat (Ref: BNS/PROJECT/2024/PLN/ETP RO-BOOT) on Boot basis and (2) Design, Engineering, 
Manufacture, Supply, Supervision for Installation, testing and commissioning of peeling line (Tender ref: 
BNS/PROJECT/2024/SANADAR/PEELER), Upgradation of Dryer system (Tender ref: 
BNS/PROJECT/SANADAR/DRYER), fryer system (Tender ref: BNS/PROJECT/2024/SANADAR/FRYER),  
Freezing tunnel (Tender ref: BNS/PROJECT/2024/SANADAR/IQF) and Packaging line (Tender ref: 
BNS/PROJECT/SANADAR/PACKAGING) for Expansion of existing French fries line from 2Mt/hr to 
5Mt/hr. at Sanadar,Ta.Deodar, Dist. Banaskantha, Gujarat. and (3) Design, Manufacture, 
Supply, Installation, testing and commissioning of starch recovery system (Tender ref: 
BNS/PROJECT/2024/SANADAR/STARCH)at Sanadar,Ta.Deodar, Dist. Banaskantha, Gujarat. 
For more information regarding detailed tender notice, eligibility criteria and procedure to purchase 
tender document bidders may visit website www.banasdairy.coop 

                                                                                                              I/C MANAGING DIRECTOR 
 

Starch recovery system for Potato processing plant: 

Sr. 
No. 

Tender  
Ref 

Name of work Tender Fee  
&  

E.M.D. 

Time  
Limit 

1 BNS/PROJ
ECT/2024/
SANADAR 
/STARCH 

Design, Supply, Labour Job for 
Installation, Testing and 
Commissioning of Starch 
recovery system for 2Mt/Hr 
French fries & 1Mt/Hr speciality 
line on turnkey basis. At 
Village:Sanadar, Taluka:Deodar, 
Dist: Banaskantha  (Gujarat) 

Rs.5000=00  
&  

Rs. 1.0 Lakhs  

05 Months 

 

� Start of Sale of the tender                    : 24.06.2024 from 11:00 HRS 
� Last date for sale of tender                             : 15.07.2024 up to 14:00 HRS 
� Pre bid meeting for tender                                       : 24.07.2024 at 11.00 HRS 
� Last date & Time for submitting of Tender       :03.08.2024 up to 15:00 HRS 
� Date of opening of Tender(Technical & commercial) :03.08.2024 at 16:00 HRS at Banas 

Dairy, Palanpur.     

 

Eligibility and Qualification requirements for bid reference: 

(Tender Ref: BNS/PROJECT/2024/SANADAR /STARCH)  

The bidders must meet the following minimum qualification criteria: 

 



1. The Bidder in the same name and style should be in the similar business for at 
least three financial years. In case of change of name of bidder by merger / 
acquisition / change in status, the bidder has to submit documentary evidences. 

 
2. The Bidder in the same name and style shall have successfully executed / 

completed contracts of similar nature (potato processing plant) during the last 
Eight years ending last day of the month previous to the month in which bid is 
opened, either of the following: - 

 
1. One contract costing not less than 70 % of offer cost INR  

                                              OR  

 

2. Two contracts each costing not less than 50 % of offer cost INR  

                                              OR  

3. Three contracts each costing not less than 40 % of offer cost INR 

 

Copy of the purchase orders and their Completion certificates for the works 

mentioned in the qualification criteria shall also be submitted. 

3. The bidder should have valid registration under various acts that may be 
applicable for the contract proposed. This shall include but not limited to income 
tax, GST, Employee State Insurance, Contract Labour, Provident Fund etc. 
  

4. In addition to the above, the following information / documents should also be 
submitted along with the bid by the bidder for evaluation / determination of their 
eligibility:  
 

a. Copy of income tax returns for three financial years as mentioned above in 

original or certified true copies, along with Permanent Account Number 

(PAN) for income tax purpose. 

 

b. Copy of TDS certificate issued by the clients to substantiate the claim for 

the value of works in the private sector. 

 
5. Even though the Bidder or its foreign collaborator meet the specified criteria, the 

bid may be disqualified in case the bidder has: 
 

a) Made untrue or false declaration in the forms, statements and attachments 
submitted in proof of their qualifications. 
 

b) Record of poor performance such as abandoning the works, not properly 
completing the contract, inordinate delays in completion or financial failure etc.  

 

1. Purchase of bidding Document: 
 

Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Banaskantha 

District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union Limited, Banas Dairy, Palanpur, Dist: 

Banaskantha, Gujarat.  



 

Interested bidders can purchase the bidding documents in person between 11:00 -

16:00 hours on any working day with in tender sale period specified above on 

payment of non-refundable tender fees of Rs. 5000 + 18% GST by DD/RTGS (in 

favour of Banaskantha District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union Limited 

payable at Palanpur) or by paying non refundable fees of Rs.5000 + 18 % GST in 

accounts department of Banas dairy and submission of payments receipt. 

In case bidder wishes to purchase the bid document through courier/ post they 
have to submit a DD of Rs 5000 + 18% GST +Rs 500 towards the courier charges 
in favour of Banaskantha District Co-operative Milk Producers’ union Limited 
payable at Palanpur. The payment can also be transferred through RTGS at the 
following bank details. On receipt of DD/payment transfer through RTGS as above 
Banas Dairy shall courier the bid document on the address from where the request 
has been made. Banas Dairy shall not be responsible for any delay in receipt of the 
bidding document sent by post /courier.  

Beneficiary  
Name 

Banaskantha Dist. Co-op. Milk producers’ Union 
Ltd. 

Bank name HDFC Bank Ltd. 

A/c No. 03350310000046 

IFSC Code HDFC0000335 

Branch Palanpur. 

 
2. Address for Communication: 

Project & Engineering office 
Contact persons : Manager (P&E) /GM (P&E) 
Banaskantha District Co-Operative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd. 
Banas Dairy 
Post box No-20 
Palanpur -385 O01 
Gujarat (India) 
Phone: 02742-253881-5 Ext 376 
Mobil no. 6352451957 
Fax: 02742-252727 

3.  CONTACT PERSON:  

Sh J. K. Patel      6352451957 

Sh Amul Patel     99980 07874 


